of the date hereof. Any of the factors underlying these estimates and assumptions may change or prove to be materially different, and the
estimates and assumptions may not be representative of facts existing at the closing date of the merger.

36

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

The accompanying Statements have been developed from and should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements
of each of Eastman and Solutia contained in their respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011, which
have been filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission and are incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus. The
historical consolidated financial statements of Solutia have been adjusted by condensing and disaggregating certain line items in order to
conform with Eastman�s financial statement presentation.

37

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the year ended December 31, 2011

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)
Historical
Eastman

Historical
Solutia

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales $ 7,178 $ 2,097 $ $ 9,275
Cost of sales 5,538 1,463 24 (a) 7,025

Gross profit 1,640 634 (24) 2,250
Selling, general and administrative expenses 469 240 32 (a) 741
Research and development expenses 158 24 182
Asset impairments and restructuring charges (gains), net (8) 19 11
Other operating income �  (53) (53)

Operating earnings 1,021 404 (56) 1,369
Net interest expense 76 101 6 (b) 183
Early debt extinguishment costs �  4 (4) (c) �
Other charges (income), net (19) 7 (12)

Earnings from continuing operations before nonrecurring items and
income taxes 964 292 (58) 1,198
Provision for income taxes from continuing operations 307 30 (16) (d)

49 (d) 370

Earnings from continuing operations before nonrecurring items (1) $ 657 $ 262 $ (91) $ 828

Basic earnings per share
Earnings from continuing operations before nonrecurring items (1) $ 4.70 $ 2.19 $ 5.37
Diluted earnings per share
Earnings from continuing operations before nonrecurring items (1) $ 4.59 $ 2.16 $ 5.25
Shares (in millions) used for earnings per share calculation
Basic 139.7 119.8 (105.2) (e) 154.3
Diluted 143.1 121.3 (106.7) (e) 157.7

(1) As indicated in the introductory paragraphs to these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and Note 4 hereof,
certain nonrecurring items directly attributable to the merger have been excluded from pro forma earnings from continuing operations
before nonrecurring items.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

38

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31, 2011

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)
Historical
Eastman

Historical
Solutia

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 577 $ 113 $ (579) (f) $ 111
Short-term time deposits 200 �  (200) (f) �
Trade receivables, net 632 236 868
Miscellaneous receivables 72 75 (5) (g) 142
Inventories 779 335 80 (h) 1,194
Other current assets 42 28 14 (i) 84

Total current assets 2,302 787 (690) 2,399

Properties
Properties and equipment at cost 8,383 1,205 (116) 9,472
Less: Accumulated depreciation 5,276 260 (260) 5,276

Net properties 3,107 945 144 (j) 4,196

Goodwill 406 783 1,375 (k) 2,564
Identifiable intangible assets 101 916 899 (l) 1,916
Other noncurrent assets 268 95 503 (m) 866

Total assets $ 6,184 $ 3,526 $ 2,231 $ 11,941

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities
Payables and other current liabilities $ 961 $ 421 $ (13) (n)

(18) (n) $ 1,351
Borrowings due within one year 153 �  120 (o) 273

Total current liabilities 1,114 421 89 1,624

Long-term borrowings 1,445 1,337 2,043 (o) 4,825
Deferred income tax liabilities 210 190 314 (p) 714
Post-employment obligations 1,411 308 1,719
Other long-term liabilities 134 351 (15) (q) 470

Total liabilities 4,314 2,607 2,431 9,352

Stockholders� equity
Common stock ($0.01 par value per share) 2 1 (1) (r) 2
Additional paid-in capital 900 1,651 (868) (r) 1,683
Retained earnings 3,436 (441) 377 (r) 3,372
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (538) (279) 279 (r) (538)

3,800 932 (213) 4,519
Less: Treasury stock at cost 1,930 13 (13) (r) 1,930

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 66

Total stockholders� equity 1,870 919 (200) 2,589

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 6,184 $ 3,526 $ 2,231 $ 11,941

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

39

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTION
As previously disclosed, Eastman entered into the merger agreement with Solutia and Merger Sub. Pursuant to the merger agreement, at the
closing of the merger, Merger Sub will merge with and into Solutia, with Solutia surviving the merger and becoming an indirect wholly-owned
subsidiary of Eastman. At the closing of the Merger, each outstanding share of Solutia common stock (other than shares owned by Solutia as